
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Policy and Performance Committee will be held on Thursday, 1 July 2021 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
T Hallam 
M Hannah 

R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
E Williamson 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   REFERENCE   
 

 

4.1   Environment and Climate Change Committee  
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 14 June 2021 
Inham Nook Recreation Ground – Proposed Lease with 
Phoenix Inham Football Club 
 
Members considered the request from Phoenix Inham 
Football Club to enter into 10-year lease with the Borough 
Council for the pavilion at Inham Nook Recreation Ground. 
The club was created as a community facility to serve local 
people. 
 
It was noted that the report contained an error, in which the 
Finances and Resources Committee granted the Phoenix 
Inham Football Club £9,000 and not £11,000 as stated. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that the Council, subject to agreeing Heads 
of Terms with Phoenix Inham Football Club, grant a 10-
year lease, for the pavilion at Inham Nook Recreation 
Ground to Phoenix Inham Football Club. 
 
The granting of the lease will be subject to the 
following; 
 

1. Confirmation of the legal structure of the football 
club and Phoenix Inham Community Foundation. 

2. A clause in the Heads of Terms prohibiting the 
Pavillion, the Phoenix Inham Football Club and 
the Phoenix Inham Community Foundation from 
endorsing, promoting and advertising a political 
party, the candidates of a political party or the 
policies of a political party. 

3. A protocol to ensure that the financial viability of 
the Phoenix Inham Football Club and the Inham 
Phoenix Community Foundation does not put the 
finances of the Council at risk. 
 

The Heads of Terms should be approved by the leaders 
of the Labour, Conservative and Liberal Democrat 
Groups before the lease is granted. 
 
 

 

5.   REVISION OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 
 

(Pages 13 - 50) 

 To review the Council’s Health and Safety Policy, which 
comprises of the ‘Statement of Intent’, ‘Organisation’ and 
‘Arrangements’. 
 
 

 



 

 

6.   CORPORATE PLAN OUTCOMES YEAR 1 (2021/21) AND 
TARGETS FOR YEAR 2 (2021/22) 
 

(Pages 51 - 68) 

 The report highlights a narrative summary of progress in 
achieving the corporate plan vision in the last year and sets 
out the targets for the current year. 
 
 

 

7.   LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY - UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS 
 

(Pages 69 - 70) 

 This report updates members on progress with the Leisure 
Facilities Strategy and covers the latest position on the 
Bramcote site options, the options for a leisure centre in the 
north of the Borough, and the latest position with 
negotiations with EMET regarding Kimberley school joint use 
agreement. The report also recommends that members 
consider the Council’s client side leisure capacity, and 
improvements to the governance of Liberty Leisure limited. 
 
 

 

8.   BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANS - OUTTURN 2020/21 
 

(Pages 71 - 128) 

 To consider progress against the Business Plans in respect 
of the Council’s priority areas and key support functions and 
to consider significant variances in the financial outturn 
against revised budgets for 2020/21. 
 
 

 

9.   COVID-19 UPDATE 
 

(Pages 129 - 136) 

 To update Councillors on the Council’s response to the 
COVID- 19 pandemic and implementation of the Council’s 
recovery strategy. 
 
 

 

10.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE UPDATE 
 

(Pages 137 - 138) 

 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston. 
 
 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 139 - 140) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

13.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT - 
APPENDIX 
  

(Pages 141 - 142) 

 
 



 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
T Hallam 
E Williamson 
B C Carr (Substitute) 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hannah. 

 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S J Carr, R I Jackson, M Radulovic MBE and G Marshall declared a non – 
pecuniary interest on items 7 and 13 as they were members of the Beeston Town 
Centre Board.  Minute numbers 44 and 47 refer.   
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

38 COVID RECOVERY UPDATE  
 
The Committee was informed that in the 10 days since the report had been written 
there had been an increase in the rate of COVID
[...]
g the 
Council’s position on the Ten Point Plan for a Green Industrial Revolution be 
approved, with minor amendments to the letter to include reference to this 
council's objections to fracking, acknowledgement that nuclear fission 
technology could present clean energy opportunities, a request for legislation 
on water efficiency for domestic appliances and concerns of this Council that 
increased environmental standards for housing development are highly 
desirable, but could result in developments becoming unviable. 
 
 

41 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Members received an update on the progress of the Beeston Square Phase 2 project.  
It was noted that the cinema was on schedule to open in June 2021.  There was 
discussion about the cross party support that the project had enjoyed, as well as 
support from the community.    
 

RESOLVED that the Committee continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief 
Executive all key approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, 
and subject to the overall project cost remaining within the financial limits 
already set or subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee 
and/or Full Council as appropriate. 
 
 

42 REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 
The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Corporate Plan priorities 
and the financial position for 2020/21.   
 
 

43 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



44 RENOVATION OF ATTENBOROUGH COLTS FOOTBALL CLUB'S CHANGING 
ROOMS AND POTENTIAL NEW PARK BISTRO  
 
Consideration was given to a proposal to convert the Colt’s Football Club changing 
rooms into a small bistro.  There was support for the proposal, but there was concern 
that the property had not been put on the open market for rent and that the café could 
exacerbate an existing problem with parking. 
  

RESOLVED: 
1. that the Committee supported the project in principle. 
2. it was noted that any development was subject to approval from the 

Planning, Estates and Legal Teams. 
 
 

45 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

46 RENOVATION OF ATTENBOROUGH COLTS FC'S CHANGING ROOMS AND 
POTENTIAL NEW PARK BISTRO - APPENDIX 2  
 
The Committee noted this item. 
 
 

47 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT - APPENDIX  
 
The Committee noted this item. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Environment and Climate Change Committee 14 June 2021 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

INHAM NOOK RECREATION GROUND – PROPOSED LEASE WITH 
PHOENIX INHAM FOOTBALL CLUB 

1. Purpose of report 

To advise members of a proposal from Phoenix Inham Football Club to enter into 
10-year lease with the Borough Council for the pavilion at Inham Nook 
Recreation Ground. 

2. Background 

Phoenix Inham Football Club was formed in 2015 and use Inham Nook 
Recreation Ground as their home ground. The club was created as a community 
facility to serve local people with parents and members all committed to the 
same community goals. Details of the club and its development are shown in the 
Appendix.   

3. Proposal  

Following the closure last year of the play group that had used the social room 
and kitchen in the pavilion, the football club saw an opportunity to expand their 
use of the building and create a community hub for local people to use. The club 
has submitted a formal application for a 10-year lease and the view of the 
Council’s Estates and Legal teams on this proposal are detailed in the Appendix. 

4. Financial Implications 

At a meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee on 8 October 2020, it 
was resolved to allocate £11,000 to the football club to help them with their first 
phase of creating a community hub. This was for electrical works (£5,100) 
replacement windows and fascia (£2,700), new suspended ceiling (£1,200) and 
new kitchen facilities (£2,000). Covid lockdown restrictions delayed a meeting on 
site with the club and these works have yet to commence. However, they are 
subject to the Council agreeing the aforementioned lease. There are no other 
additional financial implications for the Council at this stage. 
 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that the Council, subject to agreeing Heads of Terms with Phoenix 
Inham Football Club, grant a 10-year lease for the pavilion at Inham Nook 
Recreation Ground to Phoenix Inham Football Club.  

Background papers 

Nil 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



Environment and Climate Change Committee 14 June 2021 

APPENDIX  
 

The Club: Its formation and Development 
 
Phoenix Inham Football Club (PIFC) was formed in 2015 and is based at Inham 
Nook Recreation Ground, Chilwell. They have an existing agreement to utilise the 
two 11-a-side football pitches at the site, together with various 9-a-side and 7-a-side 
pitches that they mark out to meet the fixture demands on a weekly basis. The 
Council maintains all the outdoor facilities on the site and this would continue with 
this lease proposal with the club retaining responsibility for the weekly marking of the 
football pitches. 
 
The club currently has over 150 members from Chilwell and the surrounding areas.  
 
The principal aim of PIFC is to provide football for adults and children, delivered in a 
social and competitive environment. PIFC runs teams at several age ranges from 
under 8’s to a newly established men’s team. The club believes that, through 
football, it can help the community. Membership subscriptions are kept deliberately 
low to maximise inclusion. This inevitably leads to pressure on resources and, as a 
small community run-club, funding has always been
[...]
ies into the structure of the 
Football Club, whether, for example, it is incorporated or unincorporated and should 
the community hub project not be successful the potential financial impact on the 
Council. This should have already been considered by the Estates team when 
negotiating the Heads of Terms.  

To conclude, from a land /restrictive covenant perspective there is nothing prohibiting 
the Council from entering a lease with the Club on the land. Additionally,  the Club’s 
legal  structure is an important  factor that need to considered before completion of 
the lease. 

 

Page 12



Policy and Performance Committee  1 July 2021 

 

Report of the Executive Director  
 

REVISION OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To review the Council’s Health and Safety Policy, which comprises of the 
‘Statement of Intent’, ‘Organisation’ and ‘Arrangements’. 
 

2. Detail 
 

The Health and Safety Policy Statement specifies the binding commitment of the 
Council in that health and safety will rank as a prominent and permanent feature 
of all activities conducted. The statement is signed by the Chief Executive so that 
employees will recognise it as an authoritative document and will note the 
ongoing commitment.  
 
The “Organisation” section specifies responsibilities for implementing the Policy, 
starting with the Chief Executive and cascading down through every level of 
management, health and safety officer, safety representatives, medical advisor 
and employees. The “Arrangements” section states the objectives to be 
achieved on a range of topics. The Policy states that it will be reviewed every 
two years to ascertain if it is fit for purpose. In addition, it will be revised to 
encompass any technological changes, managerial restructuring, alterations to 
premises and sites, and the introduction of new or modified processes.  
 
The revised policy was submitted to the Safety Committee on 20 April 2021 and 
approved.  The Health and Safety
[...]
d of how decisions 
were reached will help public bodies demonstrate that they considered the aims of the 
Equality Duty. Keeping a record of how decisions were reached will help public bodies 
show how they considered the Equality Duty. Producing an Equality Impact 
Assessment after a decision has been reached will not achieve compliance with the 
Equality Duty. 

 
It is recommended that assessments are carried out in respect of new or revised 
policies and that a copy of the assessment is included as an appendix to the report 
provided to the decision makers at the relevant Cabinet, Committee or Scrutiny 
meeting. 

 

Where it is clear from initial consideration that a policy will not have any effect on 
equality for any of the protected characteristics, no further analysis or action is 
necessary. 

 
Public bodies should take a proportionate approach when complying with the Equality 
Duty. In practice, this means giving greater consideration to the Equality Duty where 
a policy or function has the potential to have a discriminatory effect or impact on 
equality of opportunity, and less consideration where the potential effect on equality is 
slight. The Equality Duty requires public bodies to think about people’s different needs 
and how these can be met. 

Page 46



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) 
 

Directorate: Executive Director Lead officer 
responsible for EIA 

Kevin Powell 

Name of the policy or function to be 
assessed: 

Health and Safety Policy 

Names of the officers undertaking the 
assessment: 

Neil Smith 

Is this a new or an existing policy or 
function? 

Existing 

1. What are the aims and objectives of the policy or function? 
It is a requirement under the Health and Safety at Work Act for all organisations to 
prepare a Health and Safety Policy 
The Policy aims to highlight the binding commitment of the Council to health and 
safety and will rank as a prominent and permanent feature of all activities 
conducted. 
The “Organisation” sec
[...]
If yes, can this be justified? 

 

No specific groups will be excluded. 

 Is the policy or function likely to be equally accessed by all equality 
groups or communities? If no, can this be justified? 

 
Yes 

 Are there barriers that might make access difficult or stop different 
equality groups or communities accessing the policy or function? 

 
No 

 Could the policy or function promote or contribute to equality and 
good relations between different groups? If so, how? 

 
The Policy addresses the health and safety of all 

 What further evidence is needed to understand the impact on 
equality? 

 
None 

 
 

9. On the basis of the analysis above what actions, if any, will you need 
to take in respect of each of the equality strands? 

Age: No further action required 

Disability: No further action required 

Gender: No further action required 

Gender Reassignment: No further action required 

Marriage and Civil Partnership: No further action required 

Pregnancy and Maternity: No further action required 

Race: No further action required 

Religion and Belief: No further action required 

Sexual Orientation: No further action required 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Executive Director: 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment. 

 
 

Signature of Executive Director  

Page 49



 

P
age 50



Policy and Performance Committee   1 July 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

CORPORATE PLAN OUTCOMES YEAR 1 (2020/21) AND TARGETS 
FOR YEAR 2 (2021/22) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
The report highlights a narrative summary of progress in achieving the corporate 
plan vision in the last year and sets out the targets for the current year. 
 

2. Detail 
 

Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s vision, priorities and objectives and a short 
summary of achievements in the last year. 
 
Appendix 2 sets out the outcome targets for the current year. During the year a 
summary of progress in achieving these targets and progress against a set of 
high level indicators will be shared with Councillors. 
 

3. Financial implications 
 

No financial implications arise from this report. The actions were implemented as 
a result of funds in existing budgets or approved by various committees as part 
of spending commitments during the year. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE appendix 1 and RESOLVE that the outcome 
targets set out in appendix 2 be approved.   

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Plan Progress  

Our vision 

A greener, safer, healthier Borough, where everyone prospers. 

 

HOUSING - A good quality home for everyone 

 
Build more houses, more quickly on under used or derelict land. 
 

 Buybacks – 8 council house buy backs have taken place and two more are in the 
pipeline. The Council is actively looking for former RTB properties to buy back.  

 Oakfield Road – a contract has been awarded for the building work for the 
construction of 5 flats at Oakfield Road, Stapleford for ex-service personnel  

 Other sites on Council owned land - circa 19 homes –Work has been undertaken 
to produce viable schemes for these sites and a combined online/postal 
consultation survey took place last year with local residents, affected people and 
ward members 

 Bramcote Crematorium - The Council is working with a local house builder to build 
35 new rented homes on an allocated housing site west of Coventry Lane, 
Bramcote. An outline planning application received approval at planning committee 
in November, 180 units of accommodation will be built on the scheme. The 
proposed purchase of the affordable housing will be subject to committee approval 
in due course. 

 Planning permission was secured for 132 units of accommodation on land the 
council owned in central Beeston and this land has now been sold to
[...]
on plan developed and now approved 
by community safety committee. 

 

 
 
 

Purple flag action plan in place and 
being implemented 

White ribbon accreditation retained 

 
 

Implement White Ribbon Action Plan 
to achieve a decreasing level of 
domestic violence in Broxtowe 

Reduce anti-social behavior by 2% 

 

See chart below. However, all COVID-19 
related crimes/incidents were tagged as 
ASB which distorted the comparison with 

the previous year’s figures. 
 

ASB 2019/20 2020/21 

Env Health 386 561 

Housing 126 118 

Communities 22 67 

Police 1500* 

*3 

quarters 

only due 

to 

problems 

with 

2881 

Reduction in overall total for 2020/1 of 
minimum of 20% 

P
age 66



Policy and Performance       1 July 2021 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 

police 

systems 

TOTAL 2034 

(Estimate 

of 2534 if 

using 4 

quarters 

for police 

data) 

3627 

 

  

 achieved 

  not achieved 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  1 July 2021 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY – UPDATE ON PROGRESS  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

This report updates members on progress with the Leisure Facilities Strategy and covers 
the latest position on the Bramcote site options, the options for a leisure centre in the 
north of the Borough, and the latest position with negotiations with EMET regarding 
Kimberley School joint use agreement. The report also recommends that members 
consider the Council’s client side leisure capacity, and improvements to the governance 
of Liberty Leisure limited. 
 

2. Detail 
 

Following member’s approval at the Policy and Performance Committee on 1 December 
2020, external financial advice was procured to assess the financial implications of the 
various leisure facilities options available at the Bramcote site, ‘do minimum’, 
‘refurbishment’, ‘new build on the current site’ and ‘new build on the former school site’. 
The options appraisal model used a 25-year lifecycle period to develop net present 
values of the four options. The emerging favoured option is the ‘new build on the current 
site’, and the following key actions are recommended; 
i. Commence discussions on pre-planning application advice on this site 
ii. Further financial modelling to test the assumptions on borrowing costs, lifecycle costs, 

expenditure costs, income and affordability  
iii. Detailed project plan outlining the key stages, activities and risks. 
 

3. Financial implications 
 

The recommendations within this report include a request to the Finance and Resources 
Committee for £30,000 to recommission work on the potential leisure facilities in the 
north of the Borough and £30,000 to establish a client side leisure capacity on behalf of 
the Council. 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that; 
1.   
(a) commencement of further work (pre planning, financial modelling, project plan) 

on the ‘new build on the current site’ option at Bramcote 
(b) recommissioning work on the potential leisure facilities in the north of the 

Borough. 
(c) the establishment of a client side leisure capacity.  
(d) the delegation of the negotiations of any post April 2022 Kimberley school joint 

use agreement with EMET to the Deputy Chief Executive, and that the final 
agreement is submitted to Committee for final approval. 

(e) the Monitoring officer reviews the governance arrangements at Liberty Leisure 
limited and reports back suggested improvements to the Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee. 

2. The Committee RECOMMENDS the Finance and Resources Committee approves 
expenditure of £30,000 to complete the recommissioning work in the north of 
the Borough and £30,000 to establish the client side leisure capacity be 
approved. 

Background papers; Nil 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7.



Policy and Performance Committee  1 July 2021 

 
APPENDIX 

 
Options for a leisure centre in the north of the Borough 
Continuum hav
[...]
s will need to consider the financial implications of any post April 2022, joint 
use agreement with EMET, before formally approving any new joint use agreement at 
Committee. The Deputy Chief Executive will continue to lead on negotiations with 
EMET, share written correspondence to and from EMET with members, and report 
back on progress to Committee. 
 
Client side leisure capacity 
Since the establishment of Liberty Leisure limited, there has been a lack of client side 
leisure capacity to monitor closely the management agreement between the Council 
and Liberty Leisure limited. It is therefore recommended that additional client side 
capacity for monitoring the management agreement is established, to ensure rigorous 
holding to account of Liberty Leisure limited. The Deputy Chief Executive will look into 
opportunities of sharing a client side officer with another Nottinghamshire district 
authority, and report back to Committee for approval. 
 
Liberty Leisure limited governance improvements  
Members will be aware of the governance challenges faced by a number of local 
authority trading companies (eg Robin Hood Energy Company). In order to ensure that 
the Council is continuing to review and strengthen its governance arrangements, it is 
proposed that the Monitoring Officer reviews the Liberty Leisure limited governance 
arrangements, and reports back suggested governance improvements to the 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee.  

Page 70



Policy and Performance Committee  1 July 2021 

Joint report of the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director  
 
BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANS – OUTTURN 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider progress against the Business Plans in respect of the Council’s 
priority areas and key support functions and to consider significant variances in 
the financial outturn against revised budgets for 2020/21. 

 
2. Background 

 
Detailed business and financial plans linked to the five Corporate P
[...]
ittee on 11 February 2021. 
 

3. Key Updates (some further details are given in the exempt appendix 1) 

 The Arc Cinema opened on 27 May 2021 and initial feedback from the tenant is 
that it is trading well. 

 There has been some excellent and positive media coverage around the 
cinema opening, raising awareness of and interest in Beeston as a credible 
leisure destination. 

 Lettings have been agreed for units 2, 3, 5 and 6 – all of which hope to be 
trading by the August Bank Holiday weekend.  

 This represents some 93% of the floorspace, with just one unit remaining. 

 Sale of the residential development completed in November 2020 and it is 
currently being used as a temporary car park.  

 A feasibility study is being undertaken to consider re-modelling and refreshing 
the Argos block to bring it in line with phases I and II. It is hoped that any 
interest from potential tenants that cannot be satisfied in the new development 
could be directed to this “Phase III”. 

 
4. Financial implications 

 

 The shell contract has been delivered on budget and the overall scheme remains 
on target to be self-financing despite the impact of COVID-19 on rental values 
and the degree of support incoming tenants are requiring from their landlords to 
fitting-out bare premises. 

 Further details are contained in the exempt appendix. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. NOTE the report and any further verbal updates provided. 
2. RESOLVE to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to 
the overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 

Background papers 
Nil 

 
Page 137

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee   1 July 2021  
 

Report of the Executive Director 
 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme.   

 

Date: Task: 

30 September 
2021 

 Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial 
Performance 

 Update on Child Poverty Action Plan  

 Levelling Up Bid 

 Beeston Town Centre 

2 December 2021  Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial 
Performance 

 New ICT Strategy 2022 – 2027 

 Levelling Up Bid 

 Beeston Town Centre 

24 March 2022  Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial 
Performance 

 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 139

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 13.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4.1 Environment and Climate Change Committee
	5. REVISION OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY
	5.1 Policy Statement 2021
	5.2 Health and Safety Policy 2021
	5.3 2021 Health and Safety Policy EIA

	6. CORPORATE PLAN OUTCOMES YEAR 1 (2021/21) AND TARGETS FOR YEAR 2 (2021/22)
	6.1 corporate plan progress
	6.2 corporate plan year 1 outcomes and year 2 targets

	7. LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY - UPDATE ON PROGRESS
	8. BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANS - OUTTURN 2020/21
	Recommendation
	Background papers
	Nil

	2A. 20-21 Outturn - Housing
	2A. 20-21 Outturn - HRA
	2B. 20-21 Outturn - Business Growth
	2C. 20-21 Outturn - Environment
	2D. 20-21 Outturn - Community Safety
	2E. 20-21 Outturn - Health
	2F. 20-21 Outturn - Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services
	2G. 20-21 Outturn - Resources
	2H. 20-21 Outturn - ICT & Business Transformation

	9. COVID-19 UPDATE
	10. BEESTON TOWN CENTRE UPDATE
	11. WO

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: T A Cullen 
S Easom 
L Fletcher (Substitute for M J Crow) 
D Grindell 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
S Paterson 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, S A Bagshaw, 
M J Crow, M Hannah and G Marshall 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S Easom and D Grindell declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 
7 due to being boards members of Liberty Leisure. Minute number 7 refers. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

3 REFERENCE  
 
 

3.1 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee consider the granting of a lease to Phoenix Inham Football Club.  

 
RESOLVED that the Council, subject to agreeing Heads of Terms with 

Phoenix Inham Football Club, grant a 10-year lease, for the pavilion at Inham 
Nook Recreation Ground to Phoenix Inham Football Club. The granting of the 
lease will be subject to the following; 
 
1. Confirmation of the legal structure of the football club and Phoenix Inham 
Community Foundation. 
 



2. A clause in the Heads of Terms prohibiting the Pavillion, the Phoenix Inham 
Football Club and the Phoenix Inham Community Foundation from 
endorsing, promoting and advertising a political party, the candidates of a 
political party or the policies of a political party. 
 
3. A protocol to ensure that the financial viability of the Phoenix Inham Football 
Club and the Inham Phoenix Community Foundation does not put the finances 
of the Council at risk. The Heads of Terms should be approved by the leaders of 
the Labour, Conservative and Liberal Democrat Groups before the lease is 
granted. 
 
 

4 REVISION OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 
Members considered the revisions to the Council’s Health and Safety Policy. The 
Health and Safety Policy Statement specifies the binding commitment of the Council in 
that health and safety will rank as a prominent and permanent feature of all activities 
conducted. 

 
RESOLVED that the revised Health and Safety policy be approved. 

 
 

5 CORPORATE PLAN OUTCOMES YEAR 1 (2021/21) AND TARGETS FOR YEAR 2 
(2021/22)  
 
The Committee noted the summary of progress made in achieving the corporate plan 
vision in the last year and the targets for the current year. 
 

RESOLVED that the outcome targets set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

6 LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY - UPDATE ON PROGRESS  
 
Members considered progress with the Leisure Facilities Strategy and the latest 
position on the Bramcote site options, the options for a leisure centre in the north of 
the Borough, and the latest position with negotiations with EMET regarding Kimberley 
School joint use agreement. 

 
RESOLVED that; 

 
1. (a) commencement of further work (pre planning, financial modelling, project 
plan) on the ‘new build on the current site’ option at Bramcote 
 
(b) recommissioning work on the potential leisure facilities in the north of the 
Borough. 
 
(c) the establishment of a client side leisure capacity. 
 
(d) the delegation of the negotiations of any post April 2022 Kimberley school 
joint use agreement with EMET to the Deputy Chief Executive, and that the final 
agreement is submitted to Committee for final approval. 
 



(e) the Monitoring officer reviews the governance arrangements at Liberty 
Leisure limited and reports back suggested improvements to the Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
2. The Committee RECOMMENDS the Finance and Resources Committee 
approves expenditure of £30,000 to complete the recommissioning work in the 
north of the Borough and £30,000 to establish the client side leisure capacity be 
approved. 
 
 

7 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANS - OUTTURN 2020/21  
 
The Committee  noted the progress against the Business Plans in respect of the 
Council’s priority areas and key support functions and considered the 
significant variances in the financial outturn against revised budgets for 
2020/21. 
 
 
 
 

8 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee recevied an update on the Council’s response to the COVID-19 
pandemic and the implementation of the Council’s recovery strategy. 
 
 
 

9 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE UPDATE  
 
Members were update on progress made on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston. A 
feasibility study was being undertaken to consider re-modelling and refreshing the 
Argos block to bring it in line with phases I and II. It was note that any interest from 
potential tenants that cannot be satisfied in the new development could be directed to 
this “Phase III”. 
 

RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 
approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 
 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consider the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 



business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

12 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT - APPENDIX  
 
The Committee NOTED the confidential appendix.  
 
 
 


